

## City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 231180 **Version**: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 11/21/2023 In control: COMMON COUNCIL

On agenda: Final action: 12/12/2023

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution directing the Office of African American Affairs and the Office of Early Education

to report to the Steering and Rules Committee twice per year.

**Sponsors:** ALD. COGGS, ALD. CHAMBERS JR.

Indexes: OFFICE OF AFRICAN AMERICAN AFFAIRS, OFFICE OF EARLY EDUCATION, REPORTS AND

STUDIES, STEERING AND RULES COMMITTEE

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
11/21/2023	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		_
11/29/2023	0	COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
12/12/2023	1	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	15:0
12/13/2023	1	MAYOR	SIGNED		

231180

SUBSTITUTE 1

## ALD. COGGS AND CHAMBERS

Substitute resolution directing the Office of African American Affairs and the Office of Early Education to report to the Steering and Rules Committee twice per year.

This resolution directs the Office of African American Affairs and the Office of Early Education to report to the Steering and Rules Committee twice per year.

Whereas, The Office of African American Affairs is located in the Department of Administration and has 6 total positions, with total funding proposed of \$452,325 for 2024; and

Whereas, The Office of Early Childhood Education is located in the Department of Administration and consists of an Early Childhood Program Director, with total funding of \$82,514 for 2024; and

Whereas, A requirement that both Offices report biannually to the Steering and Rules Committee would allow the Council to stay apprised of their work and to collaborate on future projects; and

Whereas, The 2024 Budget was adopted by Common Council File Number 230001 on November 3, 2023; and

Whereas, Amendment 4 placed a footnote in the 2024 Budget stating, "The Office of African American Affairs and the Office of Early Education to report to the Steering and Rules Committee twice per year"; now, therefore, be it

File #: 231180, Version: 1

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Office of African American Affairs and the Office of Early Education shall report to the Steering and Rules Committee twice per year.

LRB179514-1 Alex Highley 11/22/2023